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textile product. Examples of textile 
products, made in whole or in part of 
fabric, include— 

(i) Draperies, floor coverings, fur-
nishings, and bedding (Federal Supply 
Group 72, Household and Commercial 
Furnishings and Appliances); 

(ii) Items made in whole or in part of 
fabric in Federal Supply Group 83, Tex-
tile/leather/furs/apparel/findings/tents/ 
flags, or Federal Supply Group 84, 
Clothing, Individual Equipment and In-
signia; 

(iii) Upholstered seats (whether for 
household, office, or other use); and 

(iv) Parachutes (Federal Supply Class 
1670); or 

(2) The fibers and yarns are para- 
aramid fibers and continuous filament 
para-aramid yarns manufactured in a 
qualifying country. 

(n) Acquisitions of chemical warfare 
protective clothing when the acquisi-
tion furthers an agreement with a 
qualifying country. (See 225.003(10) and 
the requirement in 205.301 for synopsis 
within 7 days after contract award 
when using this exception.) 

[67 FR 20697, Apr. 26, 2002, as amended at 68 
FR 7442, Feb. 14, 2003; 69 FR 26509, May 13, 
2004; 69 FR 31910, June 8, 2004; 70 FR 43073, 
July 26, 2005; 71 FR 34833, June 16, 2006; 71 FR 
58537, Oct. 4, 2006; 72 FR 20765, Apr. 26, 2007; 72 
FR 63123, Nov. 8, 2007; 73 FR 11356, Mar. 3, 
2008; 73 FR 76971, Dec. 18, 2008; 74 FR 37636, 
July 29, 2009; 74 FR 52896, Oct. 15, 2009; 75 FR 
34945, June 21, 2010] 

225.7002–3 Contract clauses. 
Unless an exception applies— 
(a) Use the clause at 252.225–7012, 

Preference for Certain Domestic Com-
modities, in solicitations and contracts 
exceeding the simplified acquisition 
threshold. 

(b) Use the clause at 252.225–7015, Re-
striction on Acquisition of Hand or 
Measuring Tools, in solicitations and 
contracts exceeding the simplified ac-
quisition threshold that require deliv-
ery of hand or measuring tools. 

[61 FR 50453, Sept. 26, 1996, as amended at 67 
FR 20698, Apr. 26, 2002; 68 FR 15627, Mar. 31, 
2003; 74 FR 37636, July 29, 2009] 

225.7003 Restrictions on acquisition of 
specialty metals. 

225.7003–1 Definitions. 
As used in this section— 

(a) Assembly, commercial derivative 
military article, commercially available 
off-the-shelf item, component, electronic 
component, end item, high performance 
magnet, required form, and subsystem are 
defined in the clause at 252.225–7009, Re-
striction on Acquisition of Certain Ar-
ticles Containing Specialty Metals. 

(b) Automotive item— 
(1) Means a self-propelled military 

transport tactical vehicle, primarily 
intended for use by military personnel 
or for carrying cargo, such as— 

(i) A high-mobility multipurpose 
wheeled vehicle; 

(ii) An armored personnel carrier; or 
(iii) A troop/cargo-carrying truckcar, 

truck, or van; and 
(2) Does not include— 
(i) A commercially available off-the- 

shelf vehicle; or 
(ii) Construction equipment (such as 

bulldozers, excavators, lifts, or loaders) 
or other self-propelled equipment (such 
as cranes or aircraft ground support 
equipment). 

(c) Produce and specialty metal are de-
fined in the clauses at 252.225–7008, Re-
striction on Acquisition of Specialty 
Metals, and 252.225–7009, Restriction on 
Acquisition of Certain Articles Con-
taining Specialty Metals. 

[74 FR 37636, July 29, 2009] 

225.7003–2 Restrictions. 
The following restrictions implement 

10 U.S.C. 2533b. Except as provided in 
225.7003–3— 

(a) Do not acquire the following 
items, or any components of the fol-
lowing items, unless any specialty met-
als contained in the items or compo-
nents are melted or produced in the 
United States (also see guidance at PGI 
225.7003–2(a)): 

(1) Aircraft. 
(2) Missile or space systems. 
(3) Ships. 
(4) Tank or automotive items. 
(5) Weapon systems. 
(6) Ammunition. 
(b) Do not acquire a specialty metal 

(e.g., raw stock, including bar, billet, 
slab, wire, plate, and sheet; castings; 
and forgings) as an end item, unless the 
specialty metal is melted or produced 
in the United States. This restriction 
applies to specialty metal acquired by 
a contractor for delivery to DoD as an 
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end item, in addition to specialty 
metal acquired by DoD directly from 
the entity that melted or produced the 
specialty metal. 

[74 FR 37636, July 29, 2009] 

225.7003–3 Exceptions. 
Procedures for submitting requests 

to the Under Secretary of Defense (Ac-
quisition, Technology, and Logistics) 
(USD(AT&L)) for a determination or 
approval as required in paragraph 
(b)(5), (c), or (d) of this subsection are 
at PGI 225.7003–3. 

(a) Acquisitions in the following cat-
egories are not subject to the restric-
tions in 225.7003–2: 

(1) Acquisitions at or below the sim-
plified acquisition threshold. 

(2) Acquisitions outside the United 
States in support of combat operations. 

(3) Acquisitions in support of contin-
gency operations. 

(4) Acquisitions for which the use of 
other than competitive procedures has 
been approved on the basis of unusual 
and compelling urgency in accordance 
with FAR 6.302–2. 

(5) Acquisitions of items specifically 
for commissary resale. 

(6) Acquisitions of items for test and 
evaluation under the foreign compara-
tive testing program (10 U.S.C. 
2350a(g)). However, this exception does 
not apply to any acquisitions under fol-
low-on production contracts. 

(b) One or more of the following ex-
ceptions may apply to an end item or 
component that includes any of the fol-
lowing, under a prime contract or sub-
contract at any tier. The restrictions 
in 225.7003–2 do not apply to the fol-
lowing: 

(1) Electronic components, unless the 
Secretary of Defense, upon the rec-
ommendation of the Strategic Mate-
rials Protection Board pursuant to 10 
U.S.C. 187, determines that the domes-
tic availability of a particular elec-
tronic component is critical to na-
tional security. 

(2)(i) Commercially available off-the- 
shelf (COTS) items containing spe-
cialty metals, except the restrictions 
do apply to contracts or subcontracts 
for the acquisition of— 

(A) Specialty metal mill products, 
such as bar, billet, slab, wire, plate, 
and sheet, that have not been incor-

porated into end items, subsystems, as-
semblies, or components. Specialty 
metal supply contracts issued by COTS 
producers are not subcontracts for the 
purposes of this exception; 

(B) Forgings or castings of specialty 
metals, unless the forgings or castings 
are incorporated into COTS end items, 
subsystems, or assemblies; 

(C) Commercially available high per-
formance magnets that contain spe-
cialty metal, unless such high perform-
ance magnets are incorporated into 
COTS end items or subsystems (see 
PGI 225.7003–3(b)(6) for a table of appli-
cability of specialty metals restric-
tions to magnets); and 

(D) COTS fasteners, unless— 
(1) The fasteners are incorporated 

into COTS end items, subsystems, or 
assemblies; or 

(2) The fasteners qualify for the com-
mercial item exception in paragraph 
(b)(3) of this subsection. 

(ii) If this exception is used for an ac-
quisition of COTS end items valued at 
$5 million or more per item, the acquir-
ing department or agency shall submit 
an annual report to the Director, De-
fense Procurement and Acquisition 
Policy, in accordance with the proce-
dures at PGI 225.7003–3(b)(2). 

(3) Fasteners that are commercial 
items and are acquired under a con-
tract or subcontract with a manufac-
turer of such fasteners, if the manufac-
turer has certified that it will pur-
chase, during the relevant calendar 
year, an amount of domestically melt-
ed or produced specialty metal, in the 
required form, for use in the produc-
tion of fasteners for sale to DoD and 
other customers, that is not less than 
50 percent of the total amount of the 
specialty metal that the manufacturer 
will purchase to carry out the produc-
tion of such fasteners for all cus-
tomers. 

(4) Items listed in 225.7003–2(a), manu-
factured in a qualifying country or 
containing specialty metals melted or 
produced in a qualifying country. 

(5) Specialty metal in any of the 
items listed in 225.7003–2 if the 
USD(AT&L), or an official authorized 
in accordance with paragraph (b)(5)(i) 
of this subsection, determines that spe-
cialty metal melted or produced in the 
United States cannot be acquired as 
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